First Revised Sheet 210 Cancels Original Sheet 210

WN U-1

Consolidated Communications of Washington Company, LLC

#### GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

#### SECTION 32 - ACCESS SERVICE (CONT'D.)

# D. SUBSTITUTED RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D.)

WECA Tariff Section Description

Substitute Rate or Charge

Switched Access Service (Cont'd.)

Local Transport\*

### Interconnection Charge

The Interconnection Charge recovers the costs associated with Local Transport that are not recovered by the Local Transport Rate Categories (i.e., Entrance Facility, Direct Trunked Transport, Tandem Switched Transport and Multiplexing) or by dedicated signaling (i.e, SS7) rates. The Interconnection Charge applies to both Tandem Switched and Direct Trunked access minutes of use.

|   | Ellensburg &     |                 |     |
|---|------------------|-----------------|-----|
|   | Selah            | Yelm            |     |
|   | <b>Exchanges</b> | <b>Exchange</b> |     |
| Interconnection Charge – Originating Non-Toll Free  | \$0.016640       | \$0.011379      | (C) |
| Interconnection Charge – Originating Toll Free Only | \$0.000000       | \$0.000000      | (N) |
| Interconnection Charge - Terminating                | \$0.000000       | \$0.000000      |     |

Issued: May 28, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021

<sup>\*</sup>Local Transport rates are no longer applicable. See NECA Tariff F.C.C. No. 5 for applicable originating and terminating Tandem Switching rates, terms and conditions.

First Revised Sheet 211 Cancels Original Sheet 211

WN U-1

Consolidated Communications of Washington Company, LLC

### GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

# SECTION 32 – ACCESS SERVICE (CONT'D.)

# D. SUBSTITUTED RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D.)

| WECA Tariff Section                          | Description  | Substitute<br>Rate or Charge |                 |     |
|--|--|------------------------------|-----------------|-----|
| Switched Access Service (                    | Cont'd.)   |                              | C               |     |
| `  |  | Ellensburg<br>&              |                 |     |
|  |  | Selah                        | Yelm            |     |
|  |  | <b>Exchanges</b>             | <u>Exchange</u> |     |
| Local Switching                              |  |                              |                 |     |
| 5.8.2(A)                                     | Premium  |                              |                 |     |
|  | LS2, per access minute   |                              |                 |     |
|  | Terminating  | <b>\$</b> *                  | \$ *            |     |
|  | Originating Non-Toll Free  | \$0.011306                   | \$0.0104822     | (C) |
|  | Originating Toll Free Only   | <b>\$</b> *                  | \$ *            | (N) |
| Line Terminations                            |  |                              |                 |     |
| 5.8.2(B) (1)                                 | Common Line and Special Access Service Termination Etc., per access minute Premium |                              |                 |     |
|  | Terminating  | <b>\$</b> *                  | \$ *            |     |
|  | Originating Non-Toll Free  | \$0.01375                    | \$0.012805      | (C) |
|  | Originating Toll Free Only   | \$0.00000                    | \$0.000000      | (N) |
| Intercept                                    | - 6 m 6 m 7  | ,                            | ,               |     |
| 5.8.2 (C)                                    | Per 100 access minutes<br>Premium  |                              |                 |     |
|  | Terminating  | \$ *                         | \$ *            |     |
|  | Originating Non-Toll Free  | \$0.0145                     | \$0.013493      | (C) |
|  | Originating Toll Free Only   | \$0.0000                     | \$0.000000      | (N) |
| Directory Assistance<br>Information Surcharg |  | ·                            |                 |     |
| 5.8.2(D)                                     | Per 100 access minutes   |                              |                 |     |
|  | Premium  | do ate                       | do de           |     |
|  | Terminating  | \$ *                         | \$ *            |     |
|  | Originating Non-Toll Free  | \$0.0000                     | \$0.000000      | (C) |
|  | Originating Toll Free Only   | <b>\$</b> *                  | \$ *            | (N) |
|  |  |                              |                 |     |

<sup>\*</sup>The rates for these rate elements are as specified in the NECA Tariff F.C.C. No. 5 as it now exists and as it may be revised, added to, or supplemented. It should be noted that as of July 1, 2014, the NECA terminating rate elements will be combined into a single composite rate.

Issued: May 28, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021

First Revised Sheet 234 Cancels Original Sheet 234

WN U-1

Consolidated Communications of Washington Company, LLC

#### GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

### SECTION 32 - ACCESS SERVICE (CONT'D.)

- E. 800 DATA BASE ACCESS SERVICE: (CONT'D.)
  - (k) The following new Section 5.7.1(D) (7) is added to Section 5.7.1(D) of WECA Tariff WN U-2: (Cont'd.)

The minutes of use to be billed by EO-1 are

- (l) The following new Section 5.8.1(E) is added to Section 5.8.1 of WECA Tariff WN U-2:
  - (E) Chargeable Optional Features
    - (1) 800 Data Base Access Service Queries

Ellensburg
&
Selah Yelm
Exchanges Exchange

Per Query

Basic

Vertical Feature (included in above)

\*The rates for these rate elements are as specified in the NECA Tariff F.C.C. No. 5 as it now exists and as it may be revised, added to, or supplemented.

Issued: May 28, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021